

24-805

No. _____

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

FILED

JAN 24 2025

OFFICE OF THE CLERK
SUPREME COURT, U.S.

WALTER MALDONADO-MAGNO;
ANDREA UCHUYPOMA-PALOMINO;
LOAN MALDONADO-UCHUYPOMA,

Petitioners,

v.

JAMES R. MCHENRY III,
ACTING UNITED STATES ATTORNEY GENERAL,

Respondent.

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR
THE TENTH CIRCUIT

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

CHRISTINE HERNANDEZ
HERNANDEZ &
ASSOCIATES, P.C.
1801 York Street
Denver, CO 80206

GREGORY J. DUBINSKY
Counsel of Record
BRIAN T. GOLDMAN
HOLWELL SHUSTER
& GOLDBERG LLP
425 LEXINGTON AVENUE
New York, NY 10017
(646) 837-5120
gdubinsky@hsgllp.com

January 24, 2025

Counsel for Petitioners

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING.....	ii
RELATED PROCEEDINGS.....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	v
PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI.....	1
OPINIONS BELOW.....	1
JURISDICTION.....	1
PROVISIONS INVOLVED.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	3
I. Legal Background.....	3
II. Factual & Procedural Background.....	5
A. Underlying Facts.....	5
B. Agency Proceedings.....	6
C. Tenth Circuit Proceedings.....	8
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION.....	9
I. There Is A Recognized and Entrenched Conflict On The Question Presented.....	9
A. Four Circuits Hold The Determination Of Refugee Status Is A Question Of Fact.....	10
B. Seven Circuits—With The Executive Branch Agreeing—Review <i>De Novo</i>	14
II. Resolving The Split Is Critically Important.....	17
III. The Decision Below Was Wrong.....	19
IV. This Case Is An Ideal Vehicle.....	21

CONCLUSION21

APPENDIX A – ORDER AND JUDGMENT
OF THE UNITED STATES COURT OF
APPEALS FOR THE TENTH CIRCUIT,
FILED NOVEMBER 6, 2024 1a

APPENDIX B – OPINION OF THE UNITED
STATES DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE FOR
THE BOARD OF IMMIGRATION APPEALS,
FILED OCTOBER 20, 2023 10a

APPENDIX C – OPINION OF THE UNITED
STATES DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE,
EXECUTIVE OFFICE FOR IMMIGRATION
REVIEW, UNITED STATES IMMIGRATION
COURT DENVER, COLORADO, FILED
APRIL 3, 2023..... 19a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Pages
<i>Aguayo v. Garland</i> , 78 F.4th 1210 (10th Cir. 2023).....	9
<i>Aguilar-Escoto v. Garland</i> , 59 F.4th 510 (1st Cir. 2023).....	11, 13
<i>Ahmad v. I.N.S.</i> , 163 F.3d 457 (7th Cir. 1999).....	11
<i>Alvarado-Reyes v. Garland</i> , 118 F.4th 462 (1st Cir. 2024).....	5
<i>Blanco v. Att’y Gen.</i> , 967 F.3d 304 (3d Cir. 2020)	15
<i>Carcamo-Perez v. Garland</i> , 2024 WL 5074650 (10th Cir. Dec. 11, 2024)	12
<i>Diallo v. Ashcroft</i> , 381 F.3d 687 (7th Cir. 2004).....	18
<i>Feitosa v. Lynch</i> , 651 F.App’x 19 (2d Cir. 2016)	15
<i>Ferreira v. Garland</i> , 97 F.4th 36 (9th Cir. 2024)	11–13
<i>Fon v. Garland</i> , 34 F.4th 810 (9th Cir. 2022)	10, 20–21
<i>Garcia v. Wilkinson</i> , 988 F.3d 1136 (9th Cir. 2021)	16–17
<i>Garland v. Ming Dai</i> , 593 U.S. 357 (2021).....	10

<i>Gjetani v. Barr</i> , 968 F.3d 393 (5th Cir. 2020)	11, 13, 18–19
<i>Guerrero-Lasprilla v. Barr</i> , 589 U.S. 221 (2020)	14, 19
<i>Jathursan v. U.S. Att’y Gen.</i> , 17 F.4th 1365 (11th Cir. 2021)	15
<i>Loper Bright Enterprises v. Raimondo</i> , 603 U.S. 369 (2024)	18, 20
<i>Mapouya v. Gonzales</i> , 487 F.3d 396 (6th Cir. 2007)	15
<i>Matter of A-S-B-</i> , 24 I. & N. Dec. 493 (BIA 2008)	12
<i>Matumona v. Barr</i> , 945 F.3d 1294 (10th Cir. 2019)	8–9
<i>McLane v. E.E.O.C.</i> , 581 U.S. 72 (2017)	17
<i>Mejia v. U.S. Att’y Gen.</i> , 498 F.3d 1253 (11th Cir. 2007)	16
<i>Meza Diaz v. Garland</i> , 118 F.4th 1180 (9th Cir. 2024)	4
<i>Mirzoyan v. Gonzales</i> , 457 F.3d 217 (2d Cir. 2006)	15
<i>Nasrallah v. Barr</i> , 590 U.S. 573 (2020)	5, 12, 20
<i>Njong v. Whitaker</i> , 911 F.3d 919 (8th Cir. 2018)	16

<i>Padilla-Franco v. Garland</i> , 999 F.3d 604 (8th Cir. 2021)	16
<i>Umana-Escobar v. Garland</i> , 69 F.4th 544 (9th Cir. 2023)	17
<i>U.S. Bank Nat. Ass’n ex rel. CWCapital Asset Mgmt. LLC v. Vill. at Lakeridge, LLC</i> , 583 U.S. 387 (2018)	17
<i>Vicente-Elias v. Mukasey</i> , 532 F.3d 1086 (10th Cir. 2008)	8, 12
<i>Wilkinson v. Garland</i> , 601 U.S. 209 (2024)	14, 19
<i>Xue v. Lynch</i> , 846 F.3d 1099 (10th Cir. 2017)	13, 20
Statutes	
8 U.S.C. § 1101	i, 2–3, 6–7, 19
8 U.S.C. § 1158	i, 1, 3–4, 19
8 U.S.C. § 1252	3–5, 9–10, 19–20
Refugee Act of 1980, Pub. L. No. 96-212, 94 Stat. 102	4
Other Authorities	
<i>Table B-3, Cases Filed, by Source</i> , U.S. Courts of Appeals Judicial Business (September 30, 2021)	17
Regulations	
8 C.F.R. § 1003.1	4, 7
Procedural Reforms To Improve Case Management, 67 Fed. Reg. 54878 (Aug. 26, 2002)	16
